

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

GCA ADVISORS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ONION, INC., and UNIVISION
COMMUNICATIONS INC.,

Defendants.

Index No. 653989/2018

Hon. Saliann Scarpulla

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT UNIVISION
COMMUNICATIONS INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
Cynthia S. Arato
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10110
Telephone: (212) 257-4880
Facsimile: (212) 202-6417

*Counsel for Defendant Univision
Communications Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. GCA’S CAUSE OF ACTION FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE FAILS TO
STATE A CLAIM 4

 A. GCA’s Allegation That Univision Has A Substantial And/Or Controlling
 Interest In Onion Provides Univision With A Justification Defense 4

 B. GCA’s Tortious Interference Claim Fails Because GCA Fails To Allege
 That Univision Was The But-For Cause Of The Alleged Breach 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alta Capital Partners Int'l LLC v. Parsons Capital LLC</i> , 155 A.D.3d 493 (1st Dep't 2017)	3
<i>Burrowes v. Combs</i> , 25 A.D.3d 370 (1st Dep't 2006)	4
<i>Canon Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Meyers Assocs., LP</i> , 139 A.D.3d 575 (1st Dep't 2016)	6
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald Assocs., L.P. v. Tradition N. Am., Inc.</i> , 299 A.D.2d 204 (1st Dep't 2002)	6
<i>Carlyle, LLC v. Quik Park 1633 Garage LLC</i> , 160 A.D.3d 476 (1st Dep't 2018)	4, 7
<i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 137 (2017)	3
<i>Felsen v. Sol Cafe Mfg. Corp.</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 682 (1969)	4, 5
<i>Ferrandino & Son, Inc. v. Wheaton Builders, Inc., LLC</i> , 82 A.D.3d 1035 (2d Dep't 2011)	7
<i>Koret, Inc. v. Christian Dior, S.A.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 156 (1st Dep't)	6
<i>Levine v. Yokell</i> , 258 A.D.2d 296 (1st Dep't 1999)	5
<i>Morpheus Capital Advisors LLC v. UBS AG</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 528 (2014)	2
<i>Morrison v. Frank</i> , 81 N.Y.S.2d 743 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1948)	5
<i>MTI/The Image Group, Inc. v. Fox Studios E. Inc.</i> , 262 A.D.2d 20 (1st Dep't 1999)	5

PK Rest., LLC v. Lifshutz,
138 A.D.3d 434 (1st Dep’t 2016) 7

Pursuit Inv. Mgmt. LLC v. Alpha Beta Capital Partners, L.P.,
127 A.D.3d 580 (1st Dep’t 2015) 7

Thomas P. Reilly & Co. v. Rockefeller Ctr. Mgmt. Corp.,
223 A.D.2d 477 (1st Dep’t 1996) 3

WMW Mach. Co. v. Koerber AG,
240 A.D.2d 400 (1st Dep’t 1997) 5

Statutes

CPLR § 3211(a) 1, 3
